IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI

NO. 2009-CA-02009

APAC-TENNESSEE, INC.

DEFENDANT/APPELLANT/ CROSS-APPELLEE

v.

ETHAN BRYANT, ET AL.

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES/ CROSS-APPELLANTS

CROSS APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF DESOTO COUNTY

BRIEF OF GOVERNOR HALEY BARBOUR AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE APACTENNESSEE, INC. REGARDING THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF
SECTION 11-1-60(2) OF
THE MISSISSIPPI CODE ANNOTATED

H. Colby Lane (MSB No. STATE OFFICE OF GOVERNOR HALEY BARBOUR Post Office Box 139
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0139
Telephone: 601-359-3150

J. Scott Newton (MSB No. David. F. Maron (MSB No. Ceejaye S. Peters (MSB No. BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN, CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, PC Post Office Box 14167

Jackson, Mississippi 39236-4167

Telephone: 601-351-2400

Attorneys for Governor Haley Barbour

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Legal Standard	3
II. The Legislature has the Constitutional Authority to Limit Recovery for Non-Economic Damages.	3
III. The Pre-Tort Reform Climate Hampered Economic Progress and Created a Litigation Crisis	5
IV. The Mississippi Legislature's Bi-Partisan 2004 Tort Reform Measures Addressed the Litigation Crisis and Imposed Structure, Predictability and Fairness to the Mississippi's Jackpot Justice Climate	7
V. The 2004 Tort Reform Has Demonstrated Tangible Progress That Cannot Be Up-Ended By Individual Litigants Personal Disagreement with Constitutional Reform Measures That Are Vital to the Preservation of Jobs and Stability of Continued Economic Opportunity	8
CONCLUSION	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
3M Co. v. Johnson, 895 So. 2d 151 (Miss. 2005)	5
Barnwell, Inc. v. Sun Oil Co., 162 So. 2d 635, 641 (Miss. 1976)	4
Cities of Oxford, Carthage, Starkville & Tupelo v. N.E. Miss. Elec. Power Ass'n, 704 So. 2d 59, 65 (Miss. 1997)	3
James v. State, 731 So. 2d 1135, 1136 (Miss. 1999)	3
Learmonth v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 4:06 CV 128, 2009 WL 2252878 (S.D. Miss. July 28, 2009)	4
Miss. Milk Comm'n v. Vance, 129 So. 2d 642. (Miss. 1961)	3, 4
PHE, Inc. v. State, 877 So. 2d 1244 (Miss. 2004)	3
State v. J.J. Newman, 59 So. 2d 923, 925 (Miss. 1912)	4
Walters v. Blackledge, 71 So. 2d 433 (Miss. 1954)	4
Constitutions	
Mississippi Constitution	2
Statutes	
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-60(2)	1,4, 11
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-60(2)(a)	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-60(2)(b)	2, 7
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-1-63(f)	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 11-11-3	7
Miss. Code Ann. § 85-5-7	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Medical Association, Medical Liability Reform – NOW!, A compendium of facts regarding medical liability reform, (February 1, 2011) at 24, available at
www.ama-assn.org/ama1/pub/upload/mm/378/mlr-now-2011.pdf
Gov. Haley Barbour, Press Release, Governor Barbour Applauds Reduction in Medical Liability Insurance Rates (September 12, 2007), available at http://www.governorbarbour.com/news/2007/sep/ratereduction.htm ; 9
Gov. Haley Barbour, Press Release, Governor Barbour Praises Rate Reduction for Majority of Mississippi Physicians (February 24, 2009), available at http://www.governorbarbour.com/news/2009/feb/MACMinsurance2009.htm 9
Gov. Haley Barbour, Press Release, Third Quarter 2010 Figures Show Thousands of Jobs Created in Mississippi by State Assisted Economic Development Projects (October 14, 2010) available at http://www.governorbarbour.com/news/2010/oct/10.14.10thirdquartereconomicdevelopment.html .9
Judicial Hellholes 2002, Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, available at http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/2002/hellholes2002.pdf
Judicial Hellholes 2003, Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, available at http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/2003/hellholes2003.pdf
Judicial Hellholes 2004, Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, available at http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/2004/hellholes2004.pdf
Judicial Hellholes 2005, Am. Tort Reform Ass'n, available at http://www.atra.org/reports/hellholes/2005/hellholes2005.pdf
Lawsuit Climate Blamed in Exodus of 71 Insurance Firms From State, Comercial Appeal (Memphis, Tenn.), May 2, 20025
Lawrence J. McQuillan et al., U.S. Tort Liability Index: 2008 Report, Pacific Research Institute, at 3, available at http://liberty.paciticresearch.org/doclib/20080222 2008 us.tort liability index.pdf
Robert Pear, Mississippi Gaining as Lawsuit Mecca, N.Y. TIMES, Aug. 20, 2001 at A1 available at 2001 WL 26417393
Staff Editorial, Tort Reforms Have Worked As Billed, McComb Enterprise Journal, Sept. 17, 2007
